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A PACIFIC BUSINESS MONITOR
OGRS  SURVEY 6 — SEPTEMBER 2020

@ ™ IMPACTS ON BUSINESSES IN
- . . THEPACIFIC

e Business confidence continues to decrease with
only 68% of businesses confident that they will
survive COVID-19.

e The proportion of businesses reporting that they
are fully operational (44%) is at its highest since

INTRODUCTION the first PTI Pacific Business Monitor survey.

e In line with previous surveys, 92% of businesses
The COVID-19 outbreak has caused a global health reported a decline in revenue, with 73% of female-

emergency and a global economic slowdown led/owned businesses reporting significant decline

impacting millions of small and medium-sized in revenue in contrast to 47% of male-led/owned
enterprises (SMEs) around the world, including the businesses.

Pacific region. As tourism plays a major role in local
Pacific economies, travel bans and restrictions on

gatherings in particular are affecting businesses

across this region. CHALLENGES &

Pacific Trade Invest (PTI) has commissioned Fifth SUPPORT NEEDED

Quadrant, anindependent research agency, toruna e The top three challenges as a result of COVID-19
regular survey to understand the ongoing effects of remain unchanged:

COVID-19 on the Pacific’s private sector. The sixth » Impact of closed international borders (91%)
wave of PTI’s Pacific Business Monitor surveys includes » Poor cashflow (87%)

responses gathered from 31 August-13 September » Not knowing how long the crisis will last (86%)

e The top four initiatives businesses require

assistance with are:
This report includes data from the top two Pacific » Financial support (50%)

countries that provided responses, giving insight into » Access to new markets (41%)
the nuances between different Pacific countries and » Review/update of financial position (34%)

the effect COVID-19 is having on the private sector. » Improving/implementing online commerce
i bilities (30%
Itis along road ahead and through the regular ceprae (30%)

o . . o e Comparisons between female- and male-led/
PTI Pacific Business Monitor surveys, the objective owned businesses have revealed female-led/

is to provide governments, donors and stakeholders owned businesses are facing more barriers (44%
with valuable data on how businesses in the Pacific vs 37%) — especially with lack of finance/cashflow
are coping. (36% vs 18%), and although more have received

ABOUT PACIFIC TRADE INVEST government support, dissatisfaction levels are

higher, indicating the support received has not

The PTI Network is an agency of the Pacific Islands been sufficient.
Forum Secretariat and is the Pacific’s leading trade
and investment promotion agency.

With offices in Australia, China and New Zealand, PERSONAL IMPACTS ON

the PTI Network develops and promotes trade and

investment across international markets. BUSINESS DECISION-MAKERS

e The negative toll on business owners has
remained steady with 65% reporting a negative
impact on their mental health.

e The proportion of businesses reporting that

2020 from 123 businesses across the Pacific Islands.

T COVID-19 is having a negative impact on
community wellbeing has decreased slightly since
- fifth Survey 5 to 82%.

PACIFIC ISLANDS W quadrant
FORUM SECRETARIAT




CURRENT IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON BUSINESSES IN THE PACIFIC

REPORTED
ANEGATIVE

IMPACT DUE
TO COVID-19

COVID-19 continues to have a
negative impact on businesses
as borders remain closed. The
severity ofimpact has eased, with
over half reporting a very negative
impact this wave (down from 63
per cent last wave).

REPORTED A

DECLINEIN
REVENUE

In line with previous waves, 92 per
cent of businesses report a decline
in revenue due to COVID-19.
Overall, the impact on revenue

has lessened in severity with the
proportion of businesses reporting
a significant decline in revenue now
at 60 per cent (down from 71 per
cent last wave).

BELIEVE
COVID-19HAS
NEGATIVELY

IMPACTED
THELOCAL
ECONOMY

As the level of negative impact on
business and revenue have both
lessened in severity, perception of
the local economy has improved,
with 65 per cent reporting a very
negative impact on the local
economy (down from 71 per cent
last wave).
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BELIEVE NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE LOCAL ECONOMY*
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. Slightly negative impact
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22% W 27%
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*Percentages rounded to nearest whole number




CURRENT IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON BUSINESSES IN THE PACIFIC conr..

ARE CONFIDENT

THAT THEIR CONFIDENCE IN BUSINESS SURVIVAL AFTER COVID-19

WAVE 2 Ie}S pAS 48% 22% 70%

BUSINESS WILL
SURVIVETHE
COVID-19 CRISIS

68 per cent are confident that WAVE 3 g Pab 49% 25% 74%

their business will survive the
COVID-19 crisis (down from 69
per cent last wave).

WAVE 4 19% 51% 21% 72%

ALLPACIFICISLANDS

WAVES5 R 23% 53% (Y 69%

I O

TUVALU 27% oA 74%

. Not confident at all . Not very confident . Somewhat confident . Very confident
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WHEN WILL REVENUE RETURN TO PRE-COVID-19 LEVELS?

usual in 2022 or later.

The proportion of i
businesses expecting 11% expect it in 35% expect it in i
toreturn to business 2 020 2021 |
. 0, 1

as usual in 2020 and (11% last wave) (37% last wave) 35% H
. 9 i

2021 has remained 25% 5404 26% 28%
stable. Some 17% ;
business owners who 12% 119 :
5% 6% i

were unsure have © A% gy g, A% . 1% 2% i
become peSS|m|st|c, — !
With over one-quarter Revenueisat September Q42020 Q1-Q22021 Q3-Q4 2021 2022 or Never Don’t know/ E
. pre-COVID-19 2020 (Oct-Dec) (Jan-Jun) (Jul-Dec) later hard to H

now expectlng a levels predict E
return to business as ;
Wave 5 . Wave 6 Wave 5 . Wave 6 Wave 5 . Wave 6 H




ACTIONS TAKEN TO REDUCE COST/DAMAGE TO BUSINESS

66%69% WAVE 1
59% ¢ 6o, 58%

49%

Reduced other
operational costs

43442%

Reduced staff
numbers

Reduced working
hours

BARRIERS TO ACTIONING
INITIATIVES

41 per cent reported that there

are barriers preventing them from
actioning initiatives to support their
business, down from 50 per cent
last wave.

e 36%349,

27% 27%

I 4%:

Lack of government
support/stimulus

Lack of finance/revenue/
cashflow

HWAVE 1 u WAVE 2 m WAVE 3 WAVE 4

TOP CHALLENGES
WAVES ®WAVEG6
. . 93%
Impact of closed international borders I o1

88%

Poor cashflow I

92%
Not knowing how long the crisis will last I 86%0

. 78%
Impact of lockdown in your country I o

Limited access to finance/ 73%
capital to support the business I 79%

Increasing costs of 70%

products/raw materials I 76%

. . 77%

Gettingpaid . 75%
62%

I 1%

Access to freight - air and sea

Labourissues (e.g. tryingto 70%
keep/pay staff during the crisis) I 679

WAVE 2

Diversified
products/services

WAVE 5

38%38%

29%50%52%  299450% 50%
39% 39%42% 5, sa
6 335 33%
29%,, 29%29% 26% e 26% .
§ 17%18%
12% I

Reduced staff Pivoted the Requested rent No actions taken
wages business to sell/do relief
more online

“Closed borders, no cash,
no guests and not any help
yet from the government.”

- SME, Tourism,
Solomon Islands

22%

20%

33%
30% 30%
28% 27%
24%
Lo 21%gm 094

Closed borders/
lockdown

Lack of knowledge &
skilled staff

WAVE 6

WAVE3 mWAVE4 EWAVES mWAVEG6

% 15%16% 1494 17%

lll

9% 7%

“Response from government

is very slow and minimal, and
financial services are becoming
reluctant to respond to SME
clients. It is very uncertain, and
difficult to plan.”

- SME, Agriculture, Forestry &
Fishing, Vanuatu

“Our business relies on tourists
and expatriates coming into
Samoa. As long as the borders
are closed our business suffers.
We would like to see the
government offering us some
form of assistance in these
difficult times.”

- SME, Rental, Hiring & Real Estate,
Samoa

NEED FINANCIAL

SUPPORT

45% last wave

ACCESS TO NEW

MARKETS

33% last wave

REVIEW/UPDATE
FINANCIAL POSITION

39% last wave

IMPROVE ONLINE
COMMERCE CAPABILITIES

21% last wave

8%




GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

HAS YOUR BUSINESS ACCESSED ANY SUPPORT? SATISFACTION WITH GOVERNMENT RESPONSE
o
>>% 51%
25% o 49%
29% 32% 0 %
7 . W 44% 3%  41%
31% 9
24% 21%
24% 24% 23% 1657 20% 27%

WAVE1l WAVE2 WAVE3 WAVE4 WAVES5 WAVEG

WAVE 1 WAVE 2 WAVE3 WAVE 4 WAVE 5 WAVE®6 22% 20%
(/]
) [ ] Extremely dissatisfied
Yes, the government has . Our government has not provided 20%
provided some support any support to businesses 1 11% °
) ° Somewhat dissatisfied
Not yet, but we will No support required .
require support from the NIUE TUVALU
government Don’t know .

WELLBEING OF THE PERSONAL MENTAL

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SITUATION HEALTH
89% 86% 8% 80%  86%  82% 87%  83%  80% 8% 8% 8% 61% 64%  60%  55%  66%  65%
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MoBEBE ciemMHmma EEHERBRRA
Wavel Wave2 Wave3 Wave4 Wave5 Wave6 Wavel Wave?2 Wave3 Wave4 Wave5 Wave 6 Wavel Wave2 Wave3 Wave4 Wave5 Wave6
The proportion of businesses The pandemic continues to have The negative toll on mental health
reporting the pandemic is having a significant impact on business has remained steady with 65 per
a negative impact on community decision-makers personal financial cent reporting a negative impact on
wellbeing has declined slightly situation, with 83 per cent reporting their mental health. Those reporting
since the last wave to 82 per cent. a negative impact. avery negative impact has declined

slightly, however remains high at
nearly onein five.
Very negative | Slightly negative No impact ] Slightly positive | Very positive |
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IMPACT ON FEMALE-LED/OWNED BUSINESSES IN THE PACIFIC

BARRIERS PREVENTING ACTIONING OF INITIATIVES

HAVE BARRIERS

IMPACT ON BUSINESS
REVENUE

Total % reported decline in sales/revenue

92% 92%

47%

19%

MALE-LED/OWNED FEMALE-LED/OWNED

Significant decline in sales/revenue .

Slight decline in sales/revenue .

Lack of finance/revenue/cashflow

B MALE -LED/OWNED

FEMALE-LED/OWNED

I 329%

Lack of government support/stimulus

Closed borders/lockdown

Lack of knowledge &skilled staff

29%

I 18%
I 23%

36%

21%

I 2%

18%

BUSINESS STATUS

55%
48%
33%
27%
Operational Partly operational

(reduced staff/hours)

CONFIDENCE IN BUSINESS
SURVIVAL

Total % confident in business survival

75%
.
e 46%

MALE-LED/OWNED FEMALE-LED/OWNED

* Percentages rounded to nearest whole number

METHODOLOGY

This is the sixth wave of
PTI's Pacific Business
Monitor surveys

000~

J

Responses were collected 31
August-13 September 2020

5 mins

5-minute questionnaire

Awide selection of
industry sectors are

represented

Very confident .

Somewhat confident

m MALE -LED/OWNED

FEMALE-LED/OWNED

15%  17%

Temporarily closed

3%

2%

Permanently closed

SATISFACTION WITH
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE

Total % dissatisfied with government response
58%

29%

40%

25%

MALE-LED/OWNED FEMALE-LED/OWNED

Somewhat dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied .

% have received government support

All surveys completed online

w

P =

The information in this
reportis based on 123
respondents from across
the Pacific region

All respondents are
decision-makers/owners
in small and medium-
sized businesses

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
CATH COOKSLEY-LITTLE

General Manager - Marketing,
Communications & Tourism
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